28		 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 28.1		 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

			  The Company

		  	31 December 2014
							   Effective 		  Less than	 1 to 5
							   interest rate	 Total	 1 year	  years
						   Note	 (per annum)	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

		  	Financial assets
			  Fixed deposits		  9	 0.25%to 3.48%	 10	 10	 –
			  Loan and borrowings		  17	 See Note	 (13,000)	 (1,500)	 (11,500)

			  30 June 2013
							   Effective 		  Less than	 1 to 5
							   interest rate	 Total	 1 year	  years
						   Note	 (per annum)	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

			  Financial assets
			  Fixed deposits		  9	 0.25% to 3.35%	 10	 10	 –
			  Loan and borrowings		  17	 See Note	 (14,750)	 (10,500)	 (4,250)

The sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments
at the balance sheet date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial period with
all other variables held constant throughout the financial period from 1 July 2013 to 31 December 2014.

	 Profit before tax
									   1 July	 1 July
									   2013 to 	 2012 to
									   31 December	 30 June
									   2014	 2013
		   							   $’000	 $’000

			  The Group

			  Interest rate
		  -	 decreased by 1% per annum					   122	 119
		  - 	increased by 1% per annum					   (122)	 (119)

	 Profit before tax
									   1 July	 1 July
									   2013 to 	 2012 to
									   31 December	 30 June
									   2014	 2013
									   $’000	 $’000

			  The Company

			  Interest rate
		  -	 decreased by 1% per annum					   130	 147
		  - 	increased by 1% per annum					   (130)	 (147)

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial period from 1 July 2013 to 31 December 2014

Boardroom Limited Annual Report 201486

28		 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 28.2		 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

The Group operates in Asia and Australia with dominant operations in Singapore and Australia. Entities
in the Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign
currencies”) such as the Malaysia ringgit (“RM”), Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”), Australian dollar (“AUD”) and